

No. 22-451

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

**BRIEF FOR AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GENE P. HAMILTON	CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
REED D. RUBINSTEIN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ANDREW J. BLOCK	Spero Law LLC
America First Legal	557 East Bay Street
Foundation	#22251
611 Pennsylvania Ave.	Charleston, SC 29413
S.E. #231	(843) 606-0640
Washington, DC 20003	cmills@spero.law
(202) 964-3721	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. Statutory silence does not equal ambiguity.....	4
II. <i>Chevron</i> should not apply outside of notice- and-comment rulemaking.....	15
A. Limiting <i>Chevron</i> to notice-and-comment rulemaking alleviates its constitutional problems.....	16
B. Limiting <i>Chevron</i> 's presumption to notice- and-comment rulemaking makes interpretive sense.....	20
III. Deference to Article II powers does not translate to <i>Chevron</i> deference to agency policymaking.....	25
A. Courts appropriately defer to certain executive exercises of Article II power.....	26
B. <i>Chevron</i> should not apply to policymaking governing private entities under the Commerce Clause.....	28
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	13
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Am. Bus Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5, 6, 9, 30
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	18
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)	8, 20
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. ___ (2023)	12, 15, 22
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	19

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	7
<i>Bradley v. Sebelius</i> , 621 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Cheney R.R. Co., Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2–5, 8–25, 28, 29, 30
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	27
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	15, 16
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	17
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	6, 10, 13, 20, 21, 23
<i>Coffelt v. Fawkes</i> , 765 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	18
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	26, 27

<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	17
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	20, 21
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	28
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	10, 12
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	7
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	27, 28
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 799 (5th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	14, 16, 17, 22
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	27
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	27
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	7
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	29

<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	17
<i>Lopez v. Terrell</i> , 654 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	8, 28
<i>Marlow v. New Food Guy, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Merck Sharpe & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	6, 7
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	4, 5, 12, 18, 29
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	17
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	23
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Reilly</i> , 983 F.2d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	14
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	28

<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U. S. 1 (2002)	6
<i>Oregon Rest. & Lodging Ass'n v. Perez</i> , 816 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Oregon Rest. & Lodging Ass'n v. Perez</i> , 843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016)	8, 9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	67
<i>Ry. Lab. Execs. ' Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir.), amended, 38 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	8, 9
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	28
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 311 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	4, 20
<i>Solesbee v. Balkcom</i> , 339 U.S. 9 (1950), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	27, 28
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	6

<i>Swaim v. United States</i> , 165 U.S. 553 (1897)	27
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 579 U.S. 547 (2016)	9
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	6
<i>United States v. Curtiss–Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	27
<i>United States v. Le Baron</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 73 (1856)	28
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	3, 5, 15, 21–24
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	26
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Vill. Of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	15, 22

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 12

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 7, 30

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) 26

16 U.S.C. § 1858(g) 25

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 6

U.S. Const. art. I..... 9

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 6, 16, 22

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 25, 29

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11–16..... 28, 29

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 29

U.S. Const. art. II, §§ 2–3..... 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 70
(Max Farrand ed., 1911) (King's Notes, June 1,
1787)..... 26

Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	10
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006)	19
E. Garrett West, <i>A Youngstown for the Administrative State</i> , 70 Admin. L. Rev. 629 (2018)	28
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> (J. Gough ed. 1947).....	17
Michael Herz, <i>Deference Running Riot: Separating Interpretation and Lawmaking Under Chevron</i> , 6 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 187 (1992)	10, 11
Nathan Alexander Sales & Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Rest Is Silence: Chevron Deference, Agency Jurisdiction, and Statutory Silences</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1497 (2009).....	10
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	7, 20
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (Madison)	7
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001).....	19, 21, 29
